REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

range; 100% production tested at temperature extremes for
military devices.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD9238BST-20 –40°C to +85°C 64-Lead Low Profile Quad Flat Pack (LQFP) ST-64
AD9238BST-40 –40°C to +85°C 64-Lead Low Profile Quad Flat Pack (LQFP) ST-64
AD9238BST-65 –40°C to +85°C 64-Lead Low Profile Quad Flat Pack (LQFP) ST-64
AD9238-20PCB Evaluation Board with AD9238BST-20
AD9238-40PCB Evaluation Board with AD9238BST-40
AD9238-65PCB Evaluation Board with AD9238BST-65
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD9238 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
With
Respect
Pin Name To Min Max Unit
ELECTRICAL
AVDD AGND –0.3 +3.9 V
DRVDD DRGND –0.3 +3.9 V
AGND DRGND –0.3 +0.3 V
AVDD DRVDD –3.9 +3.9 V
Digital Outputs DRGND –0.3 DRVDD + 0.3 V
CLK, DCS,
MUX_SELECT,
SHARED_REF,
OEB, DFS AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
VINA, VINB AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
VREF AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
SENSE AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
REFB, REFT AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
PDWN AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
ENVIRONMENTAL2
Operating Temperature –45 +85 °C
Junction Temperature +150 °C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) +300 °C
Storage Temperature –65 +150 °C
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings are limiting values to be applied individually, and
beyond which the serviceability of the circuit may be impaired. Functional oper-
ability is not necessarily implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions
for an extended period of time may affect device reliability.
2Typical thermal impedances (64-lead LQFP); �JA = 54°C/W. These measure-
ments were taken on a 4-layer board in still air, in accordance with EIA/JESD51-7.
REV. 0–6–
AD9238
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Description
2 VIN+_A Analog Input Pin (+) for Channel A
3 VIN–_A Analog Input Pin (–) for Channel A
15 VIN+_B Analog Input Pin (+) for Channel B
14 VIN–_B Analog Input Pin (–) for Channel B
6 REFT_A Differential Reference (+) for Channel A
7 REFB_A Differential Reference (–) for Channel A
11 REFT_B Differential Reference (+) for Channel B
10 REFB_B Differential Reference (–) for Channel B
8 VREF Voltage Reference Input/Output
9 SENSE Reference Mode Selection
18 CLK_B Clock Input Pin for Channel B
63 CLK_A Clock Input Pin for Channel A
19 DCS Enable Duty Cycle Stabilizer (DCS) Mode
20 DFS Data Output Format select bit (Low for Offset Binary, High for Twos Complement)
21 PDWN_B Power-Down Function Selection for Channel B (Active High)
60 PDWN_A Power-Down Function Selection for Channel A (Active High)
22 OEB_B Output Enable Bit for Channel B
59 OEB_A Output Enable Bit for Channel A (Low Setting Enables Channel A Output Data Bus)
44–51, 54–57 D0_A (LSB)–D11_A (MSB) Channel A Data Output Bits